
 

A G E N D A  
CITY OF WAUPUN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

AUTHORITY 
Waupun City Hall – 201 E. Main Street, Waupun WI 

Tuesday, January 20, 2026 at 7:45 AM 
 

 
The Waupun Community Development Authority will meet In-person, virtual, and teleconference. Instructions to 
join the meeting are provided below:  
Virtual Link:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81804592373?pwd=EqLKTCOb0Y3KDbGq5ZAQ20BbUIkOK1. 
Meeting ID: 818 0459 2373 
Passcode: 591040 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 
  
PERSONS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY--State name, address, and 
subject of comments. (2 Minutes) 
  

No Public Participation after this point. 
  
FUTURE MEETINGS AND GATHERING INVOLVING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
1. Next Regularly Scheduled CDA Meeting is February 17, 2026 at 7:45 am 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
2. Minutes from November 18, 2025 CDA Meeting 
3. Revised CDA Financials for October 2025 
4. November 2025 CDA Financials 
5. December 2025 CDA Financials 
  
CONSIDERATION - ACTION 
6. Application for 116 E Main St (Werner Harmsen) 
7. Application for 301 E Main St (Chic Tique Girls) 
  
CONSIDERATION - ACTION 
8. Administrator Updates 
  
ADJOURNMENT 
Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate disabled individuals through appropriate aids and 
services.  For additional information, contact the City Clerk at 920-324-7915. 



 

M I N U T E S  
CITY OF WAUPUN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

AUTHORITY 
Waupun City Hall – 201 E. Main Street, Waupun WI 

Tuesday, November 18, 2025 at 7:45 AM 
 

 
The meeting is called to order at 7:45 am by Chairperson, Mayor Rohn Bishop. 
 
Roll call was taken. Members present include: Mayor Rohn Bishop; Derek Drews (onlin); Steve Daute (online); 
Gary DeJager, Cassandra Verhage (online), Sue Vandeberg, Bobbi Jo Kunz. Also present, Administrator Schlieve, 
and Assistant Administrator Langenfeld. 
 
No one is present for public comment. 
 
Motion DeJager, second Kunz to approve the Minutes from the October 21, 2025 CDA meeting.  Carried 
unanimously. 
 
Moiton Kunz, second VerHage to approve the October 2025 CDA Financial Report.  Carried unanimously. 
 
Administrator Schlieve reviews the 2026 Façade Improvement application, noting that there are no significant 
changes to the application.  Motion DeJager, second Kunz to approve the application as presented.  Carried 
unanimously. 
 
Administrator Schlieve discusses the future of TID 3.  The expenditure period for the program, which funds CDA 
activity ends June 1, 2027.  There are a number of priorities that the TID is obligated to financial support, including 
existing debt payments, support for the WRNC match, the northside alley project and associated incentives for 
property owners.  That leaves approximately $50K to $60K of funds remaining for the existing grant program.  To 
continue the work of the CDA, Schlieve recommends the creation of a Revolving Loan Fund, citing the WRNC 
model as a model that is working to support business startup and expansion.  Schlieve reviews financials and 
indicates that roughly $250K of funds could be set aside for the creation of such a fund.  After discussion, the 
grant determines that CDA goals should establish the $250K RLF as outlined and that the final year of grants for 
the CDA should be 2026.  Mayor Bishop emphasizes that he wishes to support some placemaking activity in 2026 
as part of the grant process.  Motion DeJager, second Kunz to finalize the CDA budget with following key 
priorities: 1) Debt service, 2) North side alley reconstruction and incentives; 3) grants for 2026; 4) WRNC support; 
5) Establish an RLF in the amount of $250,000.  Carries unanimously. 
 
Administrator Schlieve provides an update.  A meeting with property and business owners along the north side of 
300 and 400 E Main on the alley reconstruction project is complete.  Schlieve notes that input from the property 
owners is needed by December 1 on their private improvement decisions.  The WRNC continues to offer revolving 
loan funds through 2026.  A significant amount of work has been done with a group of business owners on the 
Main Street Cohort project.  The group has been working to establish a sustainable organizational structure and 
has a draft of bylaws.  Schlieve notes that if implemented, the structure could have impacts on how the BID 
functions.  Schlieve reminds the group that WEDC will be in Waupun on January 6th as part of the project, and that 
members are asked to attend parts of that session.  A full agenda is forthcoming by early December.  The annual 
Main Street awards program will be held March 19 in Wausau, and the City will be submitting the Hoya Hop 
House project for consideration.  Finally, the new strategic plan for Envision has entrepreneurship development as 
a main pillar.  Schlieve notes that there is significant work happening to define how programs like Ignite Rural and 
more will be supported through this plan. 

 
Motion Kunz, second Vandeberg to adjourn the meeting at 8:03 am.  Carried unanimously. 
  
  



BUDGET 

YTD Actual Balance GRANTS APPROVED 

Funds Disbursement 

Date 71,908$          

REVENUE 228,059$        228,059$         228,059$    Home Sweet Home Real Estate 7/14/2025 935$                

CARRYOVER 2024 RESTRICTED 100,000          100,000$         100,000$    Tony's Family Restaurant 1,697$             

CARRYOVER 2024 UNRESTRICTED 47,147            47,147$           47,147$       Waupun Taxi - 101 Fond du Lac St 5,000$             

TOTAL REVENUE 375,206$        375,206$    64,276$          

EXPENSE Budget Amt YTD Actual Balance GRANTS - TARGETED INVESTMENTS Funds Disbursement Date 220,710$        

WAGES 14,300$          (9,588)$            4,712$         BREWERY 2023 3/12/2025 97,005$           

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES/AUDIT FEES 1,500$            (9,985)$            (8,485)$        BACK ALLEY/DESIGN/ENGINEERING 61,130$           

DEBT PAYMENTS 31,788$          (31,754)$          34$              62,575$          

PAYOUT FOR 2024 PROJECTS 100,000$        (97,005)$          2,995$         

TARGETED REINVESTMENT 120,710$        (200,903)$        (80,193)$     GRANTS - CARRYOVER FUNDS

Funds Disbursement 

Date 47,147$          

WRNC GRANT PAYMENTS -$                (4,000)$            (4,000)$        PURCHASE PROPERTY 18A MAIN ST 7/31/2025 70,000$           

STREETSCAPING 35,000$          -$                  35,000$       PURCHASE PROPERTY 425 E FRANKLIN ST 7/31/2025 10,689$           

FAÇADE IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 71,908$          -$                  71,908$       (33,542)$         

TOTAL EXPENSE 375,206$        (353,235)$        21,971$       

AVAILABLE PROJECT FUNDS
IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 64,276$           

TARGETED INVESTMENTS 62,575$           

CARRYOVER FUNDS PRIOR YEAR(S) (33,542)$          

93,308$           

AVAILABLE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUNDS

CDA Financial Statement - Revised

For the Month Ending: 10/31/2025

AVAILABLE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUNDS

AVAILABLE TARGETED IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUNDS



BUDGET 

YTD Actual Balance GRANTS APPROVED 

Funds Disbursement 

Date 71,908$          

REVENUE 228,059$        228,059$         228,059$    Home Sweet Home Real Estate 7/14/2025 935$                

CARRYOVER 2024 RESTRICTED 100,000          100,000$         100,000$    Tony's Family Restaurant 11/15/2025 1,697$             

CARRYOVER 2024 UNRESTRICTED 47,147            47,147$           47,147$       Waupun Taxi - 101 Fond du Lac St 5,000$             

TOTAL REVENUE 375,206$        375,206$    64,276$          

EXPENSE Budget Amt YTD Actual Balance GRANTS - TARGETED INVESTMENTS Funds Disbursement Date 220,710$        

WAGES 14,300$          (11,074)$          3,226$         BREWERY 2023 3/12/2025 97,005$           

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES/AUDIT FEES 1,500$            (10,359)$          (8,859)$        BACK ALLEY/DESIGN/ENGINEERING 120,710$        

DEBT PAYMENTS 31,788$          (31,754)$          34$              2,995$             

PAYOUT FOR PROJECTS 100,000$        (97,005)$          2,995$         

TARGETED REINVESTMENT 120,710$        (200,903)$        (80,193)$     GRANTS - CARRYOVER FUNDS

Funds Disbursement 

Date 47,147$          

WRNC GRANT PAYMENTS -$                (20,000)$          (20,000)$     PURCHASE PROPERTY 18A MAIN ST 7/31/2025 36,458$           

STREETSCAPING 35,000$          -$                  35,000$       

FAÇADE IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 71,908$          -$                  71,908$       10,689$          

TOTAL EXPENSE 375,206$        (371,095)$        4,111$         

AVAILABLE PROJECT FUNDS
IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 64,276$           

TARGETED INVESTMENTS 2,995$              

CARRYOVER FUNDS PRIOR YEAR(S) 10,689$           

77,960$           

AVAILABLE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUNDS

CDA Financial Statement

For the Month Ending: 11/30/2025

AVAILABLE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUNDS

AVAILABLE TARGETED IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUNDS



BUDGET 

YTD Actual Balance GRANTS APPROVED 

Funds Disbursement 

Date 71,908$          

REVENUE 228,059$        228,059$         228,059$    Home Sweet Home Real Estate 7/14/2025 935$                

CARRYOVER 2024 RESTRICTED 100,000          100,000$         100,000$    Tony's Family Restaurant 11/15/2025 1,697$             

CARRYOVER 2024 UNRESTRICTED 47,147            47,147$           47,147$       Waupun Taxi - 101 Fond du Lac St 5,000$             

TOTAL REVENUE 375,206$        375,206$    64,276$          

EXPENSE Budget Amt YTD Actual Balance GRANTS - TARGETED INVESTMENTS Funds Disbursement Date 220,710$        

WAGES 14,300$          (12,209)$          2,091$         BREWERY 2023 3/12/2025 97,005$           

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES/AUDIT FEES 1,500$            (10,359)$          (8,859)$        BACK ALLEY/DESIGN/ENGINEERING 120,710$        

DEBT PAYMENTS 31,788$          (31,754)$          34$              2,995$             

PAYOUT FOR PROJECTS 100,000$        (97,005)$          2,995$         

TARGETED REINVESTMENT 120,710$        (200,903)$        (80,193)$     GRANTS - CARRYOVER FUNDS

Funds Disbursement 

Date 47,147$          

WRNC GRANT PAYMENTS -$                (4,000)$            (4,000)$        PURCHASE PROPERTY 18A MAIN ST 7/31/2025 36,458$           

STREETSCAPING 35,000$          -$                  35,000$       

FAÇADE IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 71,908$          -$                  71,908$       10,689$          

TOTAL EXPENSE 375,206$        (356,230)$        18,976$       

AVAILABLE PROJECT FUNDS
IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 64,276$           

TARGETED INVESTMENTS 2,995$              

CARRYOVER FUNDS PRIOR YEAR(S) 10,689$           

77,960$           

AVAILABLE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUNDS

CDA Financial Statement

For the Month Ending: 12/31/2025

AVAILABLE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUNDS

AVAILABLE TARGETED IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUNDS









































 2026 GRANTS & CAPITAL 
RESOURCES 

 

Looking to improve your building, open a new business, or expand your operations? 
Multiple grant and capital programs are available in 2026 to support façade improvements, 
business attraction, and business startup and expansion. Funding is limited—early 
applications are encouraged. 

• Check guidelines to make sure your business qualifies before submitting an application 
(varies by program) 

• Visit the City of Waupun website for full program details, guidelines, and applications. 
• Questions? Contact the City’s Economic Development team via Kathy Schlieve- 

Kathy@cityofwaupunwi.gov 

Business Improvement District (BID) Façade Improvement Grant: 

For properties and businesses within the Waupun Business 
Improvement District 

• Up to $2,400 in matching grant funds  
• Reimburses up to 50% of eligible project costs  
• Supports exterior improvements or upgrades visible 

from the street  
• One grant every two years (exceptions may apply) 

 

Business Improvement District (BID) Business Attraction Grant: 

      Supporting new businesses in the Downtown BID 

• $2,500 grant for eligible new businesses locating in the 
BID 

• Designed to diversify the downtown business mix 
• Funds may be used for: 

o Lease or mortgage payments 
o Operating expenses 
o Building repairs or tenant improvements 

• Available first-come, first-served until funds are 
depleted 

mailto:Kathy@cityofwaupunwi.gov


Community Development Authority (CDA) Façade Improvement Grant: 
For properties in Tax Increment District (TID) 3 

• Up to $5,000 in matching grant funds 
• Reimburses up to 50% of eligible expenses 
• One grant per parcel every two years (with limited 

exceptions) 
• May be combined with the BID Façade Grant 
• All work must be completed by December 31, 2026 (no 

extensions) 
 

WNRC Opportunity Fund: 
         Startup & expansion capital for regional businesses 

• Serving businesses in Waupun, Ripon, North Fond du 
Lac, and Campbellsport 

• Two Funding Tracks: 
1. WRNC Start-Up Fund – up to $10,000 
2. WRNC Expansion Fund – up to $25,000 

• Supports brick-and-mortar startups, business 
expansion, job creation, and equipment investment 

• Includes a forgivable grant component tied to business 
milestones 

• Requires technical assistance through Envision Greater 
Fond du Lac 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

*QR Codes provide links to additional information and applications 



Website:
Start Here
We want to hear
directly from you!

How can I get involved?

Why Main Street?
About Main Street

A strong Main Street program benefits the entire community, not just businesses
located within the downtown. Successful Main Street programs strengthen the

whole city by supporting local businesses, increasing investment, enhancing
property values, attracting visitors, and creating places where people want to live,

work, and spend time.

Through participation in the Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation Main
Street Program, communities gain access to proven revitalization strategies,

technical assistance, training, and funding opportunities that support long term
economic health citywide.

A core goal of Waupun’s Main Street effort is to bring all groups together in a more
cohesive way to work toward shared goals. Moving forward, our team’s efforts are

intentionally inclusive and designed to create connections, collaboration, and
opportunity across the community.

This work is most effective when it is community driven. There are many ways to
be part of what’s next, whether through leadership, financial support, volunteering,

or idea sharing.

Serve on the Board of Directors to support strategy and
governance
Participate on an Advisory Committee to share expertise
and perspective
Join or support committees focused on economic vitality,
events, design, or community engagement
Assist with targeted projects (business outreach, events,
grants, data)
Volunteer at events or seasonal initiatives
Contribute professional skills (marketing, finance, design,
photography, planning)
Provide financial support or sponsorships for programs and
events
Share ideas, feedback, and promote Main Street initiatives
Advocate for community-focused investment and
collaboration

Main Street 4 Pillar Approach

Why do the pillars matter?
The four pillars work together to create a vibrant, resilient
business environment where all businesses can succeed.

A thriving downtown starts with all of us. Join in shaping what’s next for
Waupun. By working together across neighborhoods, businesses, and
organizations, we can create a stronger, more connected community. 
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